199. The cost of service worked out for each consumer category is only indicative for

the purpose of observing the cost and cross subsidy to make decisions on tariff

setting for different consumer categories. The cost of service is also used by the

Commission to determine the tariff to recover the approved ARR for FY2010-11 for

each Licensee. In general, in tariff setting ex ante (for forthcoming year), the unit

cost of service is only indicator and can not be related to the tariff to be paid by

consumers.

PART-B: TARIFF AND REVENUE ITEMS

Tariff Hike Proposals for FY2010-11

200. The Licensees proposed the energy tariff hikes for certain select consumer

categories by Rs.0.50/kWh, Rs.0.80/kWh and Rs.1.00/kWh for FY2010-11 stating

that the cost of service for these consumers has gone up. For other consumer

categories, the Licensees proposed to collect the existing tariff, i.e. without any

change in the tariff for FY2010-11. The proposed energy tariff hike for different

consumer categories is in the range of 8 percent (LT-II: Non-Domestic) to 28

percent(HT-II:Others, 132 kV).

Table 37 :Tariff Hike Proposals by Licensees for FY2010-11   (Rs/kWh)
Consumer Category Existing Proposed Increase
LT-II:Non-Domestic(Above 100/kWh Slab) 6.20 6.70 0.50
LT-III(A)(i):Industry (Normal) 3.75 4.25 0.50
LT-III(A)(ii):Industry (Optional) 3.75 4.25 0.50
 Poultry Farms with more than 1000 birds  3.75 4.25 0.50
 Mushroom production farms, Rabbit farms 3.75 4.25 0.50
 Floriculture in Green-houses 3.75 4.25 0.50
LT–III(B) Industrial 3.75 4.25 0.50
HT-1(A):Industrial
 11 kV 3.20 3.70 0.50
 33 kV 2.95 3.45 0.50
 132 kV & Above 2.70 3.20 0.50

 103

HT-1(B):Ferro Alloy Units 2.40 2.90 0.50
ToD tariff for HT-1 (A):Industrial
 10:00 AM to 2:00 PM - 0.75 0.75
 06:00 PM to 10:00 PM - 1.00 1.00
HT-II:Others
 11 kV 4.30 5.30 1.00
 33 kV 3.80 4.80 1.00
 132 kV & Above 3.60 4.60 1.00
HT IV (A) – Government Lift Irrigation Schemes 2.36 2.86 0.50
HT V: Railway Traction 3.95 4.75 0.80

201. Several objectors have raised their concerns on the proposed hike in energy tariff.

These were mentioned in Chapter III along with the replies of the Licensees. To

reiterate in brief, the  gist of the objections with reference to tariff hike proposal

is that :

a. The tariff hike proposal is selective and thus limited to certain cross

subsidizing consumer categories only.

b. The proposed energy tariff hike is high and burdensome, and leads to tariff

shock to certain consumer categories.

c. If the proposed tariff hike is approved, it may lead to an increase in cross

subsidisation.

[…]

some of the Licensees are disadvantaged due to the higher cost of electricity from

these projects, it has been decided to distribute the cost of purchase from NCE

sources among the four Licensees equally, i.e. each DISCOM will have 3.82 percent

purchase from NCE sources.

289. Each Licensee bears the cost of 3.82 percent of its total purchase requirement

from NCE sources at the weighted average cost of purchase, i.e. Rs.3.2681/kWh.

The additional power purchase cost is worked out for NCE deficit Licensees on the

deficit energy at Rs.0.49067/kWh (the difference between NCE purchase rate of

Rs.3.2681/kWh and D-to-D energy transfer rate of Rs.2.7774/kWh) and this amount

was included in the power purchase cost. The amount equal to additional power

purchase cost for deficit NCE is reduced from the total power purchase cost of NCE

surplus Licensees for FY2010-11. The total power purchase cost for each Licensee

has been computed after this adjustment for FY2010-11 and details are given in

Table 50

Table 50 :Power Purchase Cost for FY2010-11
Allocation from
NCE sources

NCE purchase
Required

Surplus /
(Deficit)

Power Purchase before
adjustment

Power Purchase
after adjustment

DISCOM

(MU) (MU) (MU) Cost Rs.Cr Cost Rs.Cr
CPDCL 803.19 1388.29 -585.10 8061.46 8090.17
EPDCL 543.62 481.29 62.33 2894.69 2891.63
NPDCL 465.27 425.30 39.97 2400.55 2398.59
SPDCL 1164.82 682.02 482.80 4046.79 4023.10
Total 2976.90 2976.90 0.00 17403.49 17403.49

(V)Maximum Ceiling Price for Short Term Power Purchases

290. There is no need for external power purchases as per the availability and

requirements of power determined by the commission.

291. However, sometimes, there may be a need to buy power/energy from external

sources. The Commission, after careful consideration of information furnished by

the licensees and analysis made for energy availability for FY 2010-11, fixed the

maximum ceiling price for purchases from Short Term Sources at Rs.5.50 per kWh

subject to procurement of power from such sources by Web based competitive

procurement process, for a period not exceeding 1 year. This maximum ceiling

price is not valid for purchases made through IEX and IPX.

 126

CHAPTER-VII
RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF DETERMINATION

General

292. The Commission, in accordance with Part-A: of Chapter-V, determined the sales

and revenue requirement for four Licensees for FY2010-11.  The approved sales

volume and revenue requirements are less compared with the filings made by the

Licensees for FY2010-11 as per the reasons mentioned in  Part-A: of Chapter-V.

The Commission, in this chapter, has detailed the ways and means for Licensees to

recover the approved ARR. The details of approved sales and ARR are hereunder:

Table 51 :Sales Approved for FY2010-11(MU)
Consumer Category CPDCL EPDCL NPDCL SPDCL DISCOMS
Low-Tension Category  ( Sales  - Million Units )

Domestic Cat-I 6310.93 3189.23 2002.13 4003.17 15505.46
Non-Domestic - Cat-II 2038.06 682.79 430.95 994.85 4146.65

Industrial (Normal)
Industrial (Optional)

1311.56 445.28 323.54 848.19 2928.57

Cottage Industry - Cat-IV 17.70 1.86 6.39 28.30 54.25
Agriculture - Cat-V 6733.69 1429.54 3299.09 3735.07 15197.39
Local Bodies&Pub. Light-Cat-VI 840.86 277.27 395.78 685.61 2199.53
Religious Places - VII(B)   -   0.13 2.80 1.06 4.00
General Purposes - Cat-VII 72.77 34.80 24.94 49.71 182.22
Temporary Supply - Cat-VIII 2.81 3.77 1.68 1.01 9.27
Total Low-Tension Supply 17328.39 6064.68 6487.29 10346.97 40227.33

High Tension Category
Industrial Segregated - Cat-I

Time of the Day (ToD)
10121.11 2783.71 1127.28 3158.38 17190.48

Ferro Alloys - Cat-I 323.58 673.17   -  81.25 1078.01
Industl. Non-Segregated - Cat-II 1601.15 420.74 89.60 374.38 2485.88
H.T - Category - IV

Govt. Lift Irrigation Cat-IV 363.39 187.50 381.39 59.55 991.83
Composite PWS Schemes

37.00 10.59 6.24 11.63 65.46

Private H.T Agrl. Cat-IV 4.73 1.20 2.25   -  8.17
Railway Traction Cat-V 110.62 545.72 392.22 573.69 1622.25
Colony consumption - Cat-VI 108.89 36.04 156.28 54.16 355.37
RESCOs   -   195.20 573.32 232.19 1000.71
Temporary 11.35   -   -   0.71 12.06
Total High-Tension Supply 12681.82 4853.88 2728.57 4545.94 24810.22
Total Cat. Sales (L.T + H.T) 30010.21 10918.55 9215.87 14892.91 65037.54
Wheeling Charges   -   -   -   -   -
Grand Total Sales (LT&HT) 30010.21 10918.55 9215.87 14892.91 65037.54

Table 52 :Approved  Revenue Requirement for FY2010-11(Rs. Crs.)
Description CPDCL EPDCL NPDCL SPDCL TOTAL
Revenue Requirement, 9955.42 3736.75 3221.89 5291.18 22205.24
Transmission Cost 397.75 140.79 136.43 199.55 874.52
SLDC Expenses 11.79 4.17 4.04 5.91 25.92
Distribution Cost 1201.41 603.44 603.67 935.51 3344.03
Power Purchases 8090.17 2891.63 2398.59 4023.10 17403.49
PGCIL Expenses 153.78 52.75 52.99 74.35 333.86

 127

Description CPDCL EPDCL NPDCL SPDCL TOTAL
ULDC Expenses 12.00 4.12 4.14 5.81 26.07
Interest on Consumer
Deposits

79.01 35.45 16.08 34.68 165.27

Supply Margin 9.51 4.39 5.95 12.26 32.12

Tariff Determination for Full Cost Recovery for FY2010-11

293. The Commission computed the cost of service (CoS) for each major category of

consumers.  With the adoption of the rates as mentioned in Part-B of Chapter-V for

select consumer categories and Licensee proposed tariff for other consumer

categories, the revenue from tariffs has been recomputed.

294. The approved non tariff income as detailed in Part-B: of Chapter V is also

apportioned among different consumer categories based on total revenue from

tariffs.  The revenue computed in this manner is the basis for full cost tariff